
Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 10 May 2016
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 April 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 10 May 2016

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 7

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 
2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 8 - 11

7.1. 181 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HB 12 - 31

7.2. THE FORT, 131 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AL 32 - 52



Item No. Title Page No.

Date:  29 April 2016



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the sub-committee.

3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 
decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 
speak) for not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 
consider the recommendation.

Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered. 

Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report.

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience.



7. No smoking is allowed at council committees.

8. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet 
the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
otherpeople in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: Director of Planning
Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5655; or 

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 5 April 2016 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Jane Lyons 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Philip Ridley (Development Management)
Anthony Roberts (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ben Johnson and Octavia Lamb.

3. CONFIRMATION VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below:

Agenda item 7.2 – Half Moon Public House, 10 Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU

Councillor Anne Kirby declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item, as she is a ward 
councillor and had been contacted by some of the objectors, but had not expressed an 
opinion and would approach the application with an open mind. 

Councillor Nick Dolezal declared a non-pecuniary interest, as he is a resident of Village 
ward. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7.2, 7.4 and 7.5. 
 The members pack

The chair announced that given the levels of public interest and with the agreement of the 
sub-committee, she would alter the sequence the items would be heard in, as follows:

1. First, item 7.2 - Half Moon Public House, 10 Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU 

2. Secondly, items 7.3 and 7.4 - 88 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AQ. These both 
related to the same address and would therefore be heard together.

3. Third, items 7.5 and 7.6 - Rear of 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ. These 
both related to the same address and would therefore be heard together.

4. Lastly, item 7.1 - Camberwell New Cemetery, Brenchley Gardens, London SE23 
3RD

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

responses, additional information and revisions.

7.2    HALF MOON PUBLIC HOUSE, 10 HALF MOON LANE, LONDON SE24 9HU 

Planning application reference numbers: 16/AP/0167 and 16/AP/0168 
  
Report: see pages 23 to 57 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Full planning and listed building consent for a mixed class A4 and C1 use; internal and 
external alterations and repair work to include new kitchen, plant and AC compound on the 
rear single storey flat roof, the provision of an external bar, mezzanine and outdoor 
seating, works to the rear garage; and a two storey rear extension.
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members 
asked questions of the officer.
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.
 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, who wished to 
speak.
 
Councillors Michael Mitchell and Jane Lyons addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors. Members asked questions of Councillors Mitchell and Lyons.
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

A motion to grant listed building consent was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0167 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report.

2. That listed building consent for application number 16/AP/0168 be granted, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and addendum report.  

After this item, the meeting adjourned for a break from 7.55pm to 8.05pm. 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

7.3   88 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AQ - FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/5020
  
Report: see pages 58 to 69 of the agenda pack.
 
PROPOSAL

Alterations to shopfront.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments presented in the addendum report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.
 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, who wished to 
speak.
 
Councillors Michael Mitchell and Jane Lyons addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors. Members asked questions of Councillors Mitchell and Lyons.
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 15/AP/5020 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  

7.4    88 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AQ - ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/5021 
  
Report: see pages 70 to 80 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 7 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL
Display of signage: x1 externally illuminated aluminium projecting sign, with ironmongery to 
match traditional style; x1 `Sainsbury's Local fascia sign with overhead spot lighting; and x1 vinyl 
offer panel displaying open times; 1x externally illuminated aluminium projecting sign, 1x 
Sainsburys local fascia sign, 1x Vinyl offer panel.

This item was heard together with item 7.3. 
 

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

A motion to defer the item was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:
 
That application 15/AP/5021 be deferred to a future meeting to allow the applicant to 
amend the application to take account of the wishes of the local community and in order 
for additional information on the size and colour of the signage to be included. 

7.5   REAR OF 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ - FULL PLANNING 
  PERMISSION 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/2957 
  
Report: see pages 81 to 104 of the agenda pack and page 7 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing garage and the erection of two three bedroom semi-detached three storey 
houses including basement; with associated off-street parking and private gardens.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments presented in the addendum report. Members did not 
ask questions of the officer.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the objectors.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.
 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, who wished to 
speak.
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Mitchell.
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 15/AP/2957 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

7.6    REAR OF 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0312
  
Report: see pages 105 to 115 of the agenda pack.

5



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

 
PROPOSAL 

Demolition of an existing garage in the property 60 Dulwich Village related with the Planning 
Application ref 15/AP/2957 (for the erection of two houses in the rear garden of the property).

This item was discussed under item 7.5.
 
A motion to grant listed building consent was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.

 
RESOLVED:

That listed building consent for application number 16/AP/0312 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

After this item, the meeting adjourned for a break from 9.35pm to 9.40pm. 

7.1   CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD 

Planning application reference numbers: 16/AP/0039 and 16/AP/0040
  
Report: see pages 10 to 22 of the agenda pack.
 
PROPOSAL

Internal renewal of finishes, minor structural amendments and renewal of cremators and other 
equipment; installation of new glazed rooflights into existing and new openings; replacement of 
windows.
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting. 

 
The applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked no questions of the applicant.  

 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, who wished to 
speak.

 
There were no ward councillors wishing to address the meeting.  

 
Members debated the application.

 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

A motion to grant listed building consent was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.
 

6



7

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 April 2016

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0039 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

2. That listed building consent for application number 16/AP/0040 be granted, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report.

Meeting ended at 9.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

7



I
[...]
the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

10



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Gerald Gohler
020 7525 7420

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Simon Bevan
020 7525 5655

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager
Report Author Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 28 April 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 April 2016

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/4/2016

181 CAMBERWELL ROAD

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

12
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
10 May 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/0135 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
181 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0HB

Proposal: 
Change of use of ground and basement floors from a public house to a 
place of worship.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Faraday

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 14/01/2016 Application Expiry Date  10/03/2
[...]
 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mrs Emily Adegboye
Christ Apostolic Church

Reg. Number 16/AP/0135

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2064-C

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Change of use of the ground and basement floors from a public house to a place of worship.

At: 181 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0HB

In accordance with application received on 14/01/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Land Registry site plan, planning statement, noise impact assessment 1/10/15, A100, 
A101,  A102, A103, 

Subject to the following six conditions: 

Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be 
complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented. 

1 The scheme of sound insulation described in section 4 of the noise impact assessment dated 1/10/15, namely: 

Installation of 2 layers of 15mm SoundBloc under GAH1 resilient hangers on MF-type grid and  Installation of 
150mm mineral wool (RWA3, or any similar insulation with 60kg/m3 density) within the void;

shall be applied to both the entirety of the ceiling and notwithstanding the wording of the noise impact assessment, 
also to  all party walls of the site; 

and such work will  be completed within three months of the date of this permission and maintained thereafter.

A record of the work having been undertaken to this required standard shall be provided to the council as local 
planning authority once it has been completed.

Reason
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, .Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental 
Standards of the Core Strateg
[...]
National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved  
Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007.

  
5 The use hereby permitted for a place of worship shall not be carried on outside of the hours 9:00am to 9:00pm on 

any day.

Reason:
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with The  National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012,  Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and 
Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan 2007.

  
6 Before any system of public address or amplification is operated within the premises, it shall be subject to a sound 

limiting device that shall be installed and set and maintained at the level determined by the Councils 
Environmental Health Officer and once set, the device shall be locked and sealed and no means provided 
whereby the device may be overridden.
Reason
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, .Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental 
Standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan (2007).

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
This application has been dealt with within an agreed timescale reflecting the level of public interest in the matters 
involved.

31



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/4/2016

THE FORT, 131 GRANGE ROAD

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

32
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
10 May 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 15/AP/3913 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
THE FORT, 131 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 3AL

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing building on site and erection of four storey building 
with basement containing 7 residential units (3 x 1-bed and 4 x 2-bed) 
together with the erection of a single storey building to the rear providing a 
1 bedroom unit with associated amenity space and bicycle parking.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 29/09/2015 Application Expiry Date  24/11/2015
Earliest Decision Date 11/11/2015

RECOMMENDATION

1. That this application is referred to Members for decision.

2. That Members grant full planning permission subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. The site comprises a vacant public house with a cellar and one floor of ancillary 
residential above.  The site is located on the north east side of Grange Road and 
forms part of a small shopping terrace of three shops with a residential corner onto 
Alscot Road.   
  

4. The site is fairly deep and increases in width, with the rear most section partially 
wrapping around no. 130 Grange Road.

Details of proposal

5. The scheme proposes a total of 8 residential units following the demolition of the 
exiting public house and construction of a 4-storey plus basement block fronting onto 
Grange Road. In addition, a single storey building comprising a single dwelling would 
be constructed to the rear of the site accessed via a side access. The proposed 
development would comprise the following accommodation:

Lower ground and ground floors 2 x 2 bedroom units

33



First Floor 1 x 1 bed units and 1 x 2 bed unit
Second Floor 1x1 bed unit and 1 x 2 bed unit
Third Floor 1x 1 bed unit

6. The single storey one bed dwelling to the rear will measure 10 metres along the side 
boundary, 8 metres on the rear boundary and will be 3.5 metres high.

7. The proposed bin and bicycle store will be located to the side of the building with a 
communal garden to the rear.

8. The scheme has been altered during the course of the application to clarify the
[...]
ication.

Applicant Avondale Property Limited Reg. 
Number

15/AP/3913

Application 
Type

Full Planning Permission 

Recommendatio
n

Grant permission Case 
Number

TP/32-F

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing building on site and erection of four storey building with basement containing 7 
residential units (3 x 1-bed and 4 x 2-bed) together with the erection of a single storey building to the 
rear providing a 1 bedroom unit with associated amenity space and bicycle parking.

At: THE FORT, 131 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 3AL

In accordance with application received on 28/09/2015 08:01:54    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing

GR-AG00; GR-AGE00; GR-AGE01;GR-AGE04

Proposed

GR-AGP00D; GR-AGP04; GR-AGP01; GR-AGP02 REV A; GR-AGP003 REV A; GR-AGP05; GR-AE02 REV 
B; GR-AE01 REV A; GR-AE02 REV A; GR-AE03

Documents
Design and access statement, Daylight / Sunlight Report and updated November 2015 report;  Energy 
statement, Flood Risk Assessment; Air Quality Assessment; Noise Assessment for residential development at 
The Fort PH; Planning Statement; Transport Statement; Demolition Method Statement

Subject to the following thirteen conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

GR-AGP00D; GR-AGP04; GR-AGP01; GR-AGP02 REV A; GR-AGP003 REV A; GR-AGP05; GR-AE02 
REV B; GR-AE01 REV A; GR-AE02 REV A; GR-AE03

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 

permission.

49



Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

  
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed 
below must be submitted to and ap
[...]
ns of escape or 

maintenance and shall not be used for any other purpose including use as a roof terrace or balcony or 
for the purpose of sitting out.

Reason
In order that the privacy of residents within Alscott House may be protected from overlooking from use 
of the roof area in accordance with The  National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13  
High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' 
of the Southwark Plan 2007.

Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

The scheme was amended to comply with policies and written guidance..

52



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2015-16

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)                                
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor David Hubber  
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacquelyne Green/Abrar Sharif/Selva 
Selvaratnam, Hub 2 (5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

 
 
 
 

 

7

3

1

Environment & Leisure
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 29 April 2016

1

By 
email

19


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 181 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HB
	Item 7.1 Report  181Camberwell New Road, London SE5 0HB
	Item 7.1  Recommendations

	7.2 The Fort, 131 Grange Road, London SE1 3AL
	Item 7.2  Report 131 Grange Road, London SE1

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 May 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 10 May 2016 at 6.30 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH. 

PRESENT: Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair in the chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming

Councillor Damian O’Brien 
 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Gavin Blackburn (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

Due to the absence of the sub-committee chair, the vice-chair was in the chair. 

The vice-chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (chair). 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 May 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below:
 
Agenda item 7.2 – The Fort, 131 Grange Road, London SE1 3AL
 
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair) declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item, as 
the application is in his ward. He had, however, not expressed an opinion on the 
matter and would approach the application with an open mind.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:
 

o Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2. 
o The members pack 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    181 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HB 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0135

Report: see pages 12 to 32 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of ground and basement floors from a public house to a place of worship. 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 May 2016

highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members 
asked questions of the officer.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives. 

Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Paul Fleming addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Fleming. 

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0135 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report.
 

2. That an informative be added about avoiding the potential for further harm to the 
visual amenity of the area and the external appearance of the building.

7.2     THE FORT, 131 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AL 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/3913  

Report: see pages 32 to 52 of the agenda pack, and page 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building on site and erection of four storey building with basement 
containing 7 residential units (3 x 1-bed and 4 x 2-bed) together with the erection of a 
single storey building to the rear providing a 1 bedroom unit with associated amenity 
space and bicycle parking.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer.

The objectors addressed the meeting. Members did not ask questions of the objectors. 

The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor O’Brien.  



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 10 May 2016

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 15/AP/3913 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


